Example 6.1. The input values are given in Tables 2 and 3. The optimum solution is given by Table 4.
Table 4 provides the comparison of results under three different cases. In Subcase 1.1, the follower is multi-

buyer and numerical output is $2400.54 which is calculated first. As vendor is leader thus, another result is
$1808.88 for vendor side and two parties total cost $4209.42. On the other Subcase 1.2, similarly, follower’s
result (vendor) is $1732.09 and output of multi-buyer (leader) is $2974.04. Therefore, total evaluating cost is
$4706.13. Again, it is obtained the numerical value from total cost function ($4146.17) after adding separate
two players’ cost equations in Case 2.

7. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the key parameters of the model is given with respect to the above example in
Table 5.

• Little bit changes are shown in the parameters like buyers’ holding cost rbξ, variable transportation cost Vξ,
premium cost Pr, Sb, vendor’s inspection cost Is, and unit backordering cost of multi-buyer Π2, respectively,

INFLUENCE OF CONTROLLABLE LEAD TIME, PREMIUM PRICE, AND UNEQUAL SHIPMENTS 1443

Table 4. The optimum results for all cases.

Decision
variables
(ξ, ζ = 1, . . . , 4) Subcase 1.1 Subcase 1.2 Case 2

nξ 3, 2, 3, 2 2, 3, 2, 2 2, 2, 2, 2
qξ 50, 59.99, 69.99, 77.02, 56.05, 45.02, 540, 306.18, 438.31,
($/unit) 80 63.91 517.30
kξ 3.36, 3.08, 3.24, 3.49, 2.67, 3.45, 3.39, 3.05, 3.23,

3.34 3.55 3.38
Kζ 22.48, 22.48, 22.48, 23.75, 22.62, 24.84, 22.43, 21.54, 22.46,
($/year) 22.48 22.40 21.08
α 12 14 3
L2 6 6 6
($/week)
C2(L) 5.6 5.6 5.6
($/unit)
Total cost TBmC = 2400.54, TBmC = 2974.04, TCvb = 4146.17
($/year) TVC = 1808.88 TVC = 1732.09

TCSCM = 4209.42 TCSCM = 4706.13

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis for Subcase 1.1.

Parameter Change ξ = 1 ξ = 2 ξ = 3 ξ = 4 Parameter Change TCSCM

(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)
−50% −5.09 −12.33 −7.45 −5.35 S0 −50% −0.83
−25% −2.34 −5.69 −3.43 −2.45 −25% −0.35

rbξ +25% +2.07 +5.08 +3.05 +2.18 +25% +0.61
+50% +3.96 +9.72 +5.83 +4.16 +50% +1.10

−50% −5.08 −12.33 −3.45 −5.08 Cv −50% −24.73
−25% −2.33 −5.69 −3.43 −2.33 −25% −12.37

Cbξ +25% +2.08 +5.08 +3.05 +2.08 +25% +12.37
+50% +3.92 +9.72 +5.83 +3.92 +50% +24.63
−50% −0.88 −1.94 −1.86 −0.89 rv −50% −24.63
−25% −0.37 −0.90 −0.86 −0.38 −25% −2.36

Vbξ +25% +0.64 +1.17 +1.13 +0.64 +25% +2.36
+50% +1.14 +2.20 +2.12 +1.16 +50% +24.63
−50% −0.88 −1.34 −0.86 −2.94 Pr −50% −6.99
−25% −0.37 −0.90 −0.36 −1.40 −25% −3.43

Vξ +25% +0.64 +1.17 +0.63 +1.67 +25% +3.69
+50% +1.14 +2.20 +1.13 +3.20 +50% +7.26
Change TCSCM Change TCSCM Change TCSCM

(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)
Sb −50% −0.02 Is −50% −6.99 Π2 −50% −0.40

−25% −0.05 −25% −3.43 −25% −0.17
+25% +0.21 +50% +3.69 +25% +0.14
+50% +0.29 +50% +7.26 +25% +0.26

1444 B. GANGULY ET AL.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis for Subcase 1.2.

Parameter Change ξ = 1 ξ = 2 ξ = 3 ξ = 4 Parameter Change TCSCM

(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)

−50% −1.36 −1.36 −1.36 −1.36 S0 −50% −1.21
−25% −0.68 −0.68 −0.68 −0.68 −25% −0.60

rbξ +25% +0.68 +0.68 +0.68 +0.68 +25% +0.60
+50% +1.36 +1.36 +1.36 +1.36 +50% +1.21
−50% −2.15 −21.06 −2.68 −1.82 Cv −50% −12.17
−25% −1.07 −10.52 −1.34 −0.91 −25% −5.56

Cbξ +25% +1.07 +10.51 +1.33 +0.91 +25% +4.90
+50% +2.14 +21.00 +2.66 +1.81 +50% +11.19
−50% −1.08 −2.08 −2.13 −1.06 rv −50% −12.16
−25% −0.54 −1.04 −1.07 −0.53 −25% −5.56

Vbξ +25% +0.54 +1.04 +1.07 +0.53 +25% +4.90
+50% +1.08 +2.08 +2.13 +1.06 +50% +12.17
−50% −1.08 −2.09 −1.07 −3.18 Pr −50% −12.83
−25% −0.54 −1.04 −0.53 −1.59 −25% −2.90

Vξ +25% +0.54 +1.04 +0.53 +1.59 +25% +0.04
+50% +1.08 +2.09 +1.07 +3.18 +50% +1.48
Change TCSCM Change TCSCM Change TCSCM

(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)
Sb −50% −0.18 Is −50% −7.44 Π2 −50% −0.38

−25% −0.09 −25% −3.72 −25% −0.17
+25% +0.09 +50% +3.72 +25% +0.14
+50% +0.18 +50% +7.44 +25% +0.28

then the changes make total supply chain cost TCSCM in the feasible region by alternating percentages from
±25% to ±50%.

• Changing values of the parameters like unit purchasing cost parameter Cbξ, variable carbon emission cost
value Vbξ, and initial setup cost S0 are increased gradually in positive direction with respect to changing
percentages at ±25%, ±50%. Thus, it implies total cost TCSCM function is also in feasible range.

• The percentage of unit production cost and holding cost for vendor rv, are symmetric in nature with respect
to increasing percentages that implies the total cost function is the at equilibrium position.

The sensitivity analysis of the key parameter of the model is shown in the following under the Table 6.

[…]

cost Vξ alter equal values with opposite directions from negative to positive direction of ±25%, and ±50%
percentages. Therefore, total cost TCSCM has at symmetric region at these parameters.

• On other side, the unit purchasing cost parameter Cbξ, unit production cost Cv, and holding cost for vendor
rv, change with small gap of sensitivity values from −50% to +50% for all values of ξ = 1, 2, . . . 4. It concludes
the consistant solution of the total cost TCSCM.

• The changes of premium cost Pr, and unit backordering cost of Π2 have large gap in between outputs along
with increasing percentages from negative to positive which provides the total cost TCSCM value is also
followed a feasible region.

The following sensitivity analysis of the parametric values is given with respect to the Table 7.

• The impact cost of holding cost of buyer rbξ, and unit purchasing cost Cbξ on TCvb are huge at an extreme
points i.e., are also affecting the total cost by ±1% at extreme points almost ±10%.

INFLUENCE OF CONTROLLABLE LEAD TIME, PREMIUM PRICE, AND UNEQUAL SHIPMENTS 1445

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis for Case 2.

Parameter Change ξ = 1 ξ = 2 ξ = 3 ξ = 4 Parameter Change TCvb
(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)

−50% −1.63 −1.63 −1.63 −1.63 S0 −50% −0.78
−25% −0.79 −0.79 −0.79 −0.79 −25% −0.38

rbξ +25% +0.75 +0.75 +0.75 +0.75 +25% +0.38
+50% +1.46 +1.46 +1.46 +1.46 +50% +0.76
−50% −1.62 −5.69 −2.91 −1.62 Cv −50% −8.87
−25% −0.78 −2.68 −1.39 −0.78 −25% −3.98

Cbξ +25% +0.74 +2.68 +1.30 +0.74 +25% +3.98
+50% +1.45 +5.59 +2.51 +1.45 +50% +8.87
−50% −2.70 −1.35 −1.35 −2.70 rv −50% −7.86
−25% −1.35 −0.67 −0.67 −1.35 −25% −2.97

Vbξ +25% +1.35 +0.67 +0.67 +1.35 +25% +2.97
+50% +2.70 +1.35 +1.35 +2.70 +50% +7.86
−50% −2.70 −1.35 −2.70 −2.03 Pr −50% −2.79
−25% −1.35 −0.67 −1.35 −1.02 −50% −1.35

Vξ +25% +1.35 +0.67 +1.35 +1.02 −50% +1.35
+50% +2.70 +1.35 +2.70 +2.03 −50% +2.70
Change TCvb Change TCvb Change TCvb
(in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %) (in %)

Sb −50% −0.09 Is −50% −3.25 Π2 −50% −0.05
−25% −0.04 −25% −1.63 −25% −0.08
+25% +0.04 +50% +1.63 +25% +0.07
+50% +0.09 +50% +3.25 +25% +0.13

• If it is analyzed the lower impact on the objective, then it is observed that Π2 and initial setup cost S0 are
affecting with the minor change of just almost ±0.3%. It indicates that it has the very minor impact on the
total cost of the whole supply chain.

• When changing production Cv and holding cost rv of vendor, Vbξ, Vξ, Pr, Sb, and Is increases in equal and
opposite direction almost of ±50%, it is found that the total cost of supply chain is showing an equilibrium
position with a change of almost ±5% in the optimal value.

Here, some of the optimum values should be integer values, but results are found as floating values. Thus, it